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PHONE:
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SAN DIEGO, CA 92131
PHONE: 858.824.1761
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PROJECT SCOPE

PROJECT CONSISTS OF:

ELEMENT BY WESTIN HOTEL IN THE OTAY RANCH AREA 12, LOCATED IN

THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA.

THE SITE IS LOCATED AT THE SOUTH-WEST CORNER OF OLYMPIC PARKWAY AND TOWN
CENTER DRIVE, IN CHULA VISTA. THE STRUCTURE WILL BE GROUND-UP WOOD
CONSTRUCTION WITH 4 STORIES AND 156 ROOMS, WITH A TOTAL USABLE AREA OF
APPROXIMATELY 102,034 SF.

THIS HOTEL PROJECT WILL BE LOCATED NEXT TO A RESIDENCE INN ON THE SAME SITE
THAT IS PART OF THE APPROVED MASTER PLAN.
THE HOTEL WILL BE AN ELEMENT BY WESTIN, FOLLOWING THE GEN 2.5 PROTOTYPE.

PLUMBING COUNT PROJECT SUMMARY
PLUMBING OCCUPANT LOAD PUBLIC RESROOMS (PER CPC TABLE... REQUIRED PLUMBING COUNT - PUBLIC RESTROOMS (PER CPC TABLE 422.1) GUESTROOM COUNT GUESTROOM MATRIX GUESTROOMS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES: [8 REQUIRED ; 8 PROVIDED]
NO NAME AREA occ.  occ. | o, REQUIRED WATER REQUIRED REQ. NAME COUNT | PERCENTAGE NAME COUNT PROPORTIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF GUESTROOMS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES
FACTOR| LOAD TOTAL CLOSETS REQUIRED LAVATORIES DRINKING PER TABLE 11B-224.2:
occ. 0CC./2 MALE | FEMALE | URINALS | MALE | FEMALE |FOUNTAINS cs 7 49% | cs 1 156) TOTAL GUESTROOMS
LEVEL 1 K 36 23% | K 7 (196)
(0) GUESTROOMS WITH TUBS
005 EVENT LAWN 1,847 SF 30 61.6 30.8 A-2 104.4 1.54 3.04 0.52 0.7 0.7 0.42 K 1BR 16 10% K 1BR 1 LEJ\, (6) GUESTROOMS WITH TRANSFER SHOWER (T)
101 MEETING ROOM 1,481 SF 30 494 24.7 A-3 47.3 0.47 1.45 0.47 0.24 0.47 0.19 KST 17 11% KST 2 (2) GUESTROOMS WITH ROLL IN SHOWER (R)
102 PRE-FUNCT. 639 SF 30 213 | 107 B 16.7 0.33 1.11 0.17 0.22 0.33 0.11 LV CL. 9 1% QQ 1BR 2
120 KITCHEN 434 SF 50 8.7 4.3 M 0.6 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 QQ 3 20, QQ ST 5
122 RISE DINING 820 SF 30 273 | 137 TOTAL REQUIRED: 235(3) 561(6) 117 (2) 117 (2) 151(2) 073 (1) QQ 1BR 17 1% LEVEL 1 18 GUESTROOMS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES
123 | CHECK-IN/MARKET | 259 SF 200 1.3 0.6 QQ ST 22 14% CS 2 (T) TRANSFER SHOWER / R (ROLL-IN
124 LOUNGE 1,544 SF 30 515 | 25.7 PUBLIC RESTROOMS TOTAL PLUMBING COUNT QQ ST (NB) 36 239, K 11 NUMBER NAME SHOWER) LEVEL
A-2 7,024 SF 221 1105 STUDIO 2 1% K 1BR 5
. FEVALE WATER CLOSETS: 6 REQUIRED, 6 PROVIDED COMMONS KST 5 149 1R (ACO) T (CF) LEVEL 1
004 POOL DECK 2,143 SF 30 M4 | 357 »URINALS: 2 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED TOTAL 158 100% QQ 1 154 QQ ST (ACO)R LEVEL 1
006 POOL 965 SF 50 19.3 9.6 . MALE LAVATORIES: 2 REQUIRED, 3 PROVIDED QQ 1BR 5 204 QQ 1BR (ACC) T LEVEL 2
007 SPA 188 SF 50 3.8 1.9 + FEMALE LAVATORIES: 2 REQUIRED, 3 PROVIDED QQ ST 7 213 CS (ACC) R (CF) LEVEL 2
A3 3005 SF 945 479 - DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 1 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED QQ ST (NB) ” 302 aQ (CRIACO) T LEVEL 3
LEVEL 2 48 354 STUDIO COMMONS (ACC) T LEVEL 3
104 BOARD ROOM 404 SF 150 2.7 1.3 PROVIDED PUBLIC RESTROOM FIXTURE BREAKDOWN CS 2 408 K ST (ACC) T LEVEL 4
110A|  HSKP OFFICE 97 SF 150 0.6 0.3 WOMENS A [105] K 9 445 K (ACC) T LEVEL 4
111 BREAK ROOM 231 SF 150 1.5 0.8 + WATER CLOSETS: 3 PROVIDED TOTAL ROOMS: 8
117 | ENG. OFFICE 231 SF 50 | 15 | 08 * LAVATORIES: 1 PROVIDED E;ET;R :
125A | ADMIN. OFFICE 281 SF 150 1.9 0.9 .~ WATER CLOSETS: 2 PROVIDED 0Q 1BR = GUESTROOMS WITH COMMUNICATION FEATURES: [14 REQUIRED ; 14 PROVIDED]
« URINALS: 1 PROVIDED
il oreeAn | e T w0 o5 T os . LAVATORIES: 1 PROVIDED o
B 2,650 SF 335 167 WOMENS B [126A] STUDIO COMMONS 1 (156) TOTAL GUESTROOMS:
« WATER CLOSETS: 3 PROVIDED LEVEL 3 45 (14) GUESTROOMS FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED ARE REQUIRED.
.« LAVATORIES: 2 PROVIDED s 5 (14) TOTAL GUESTROOMS PROVIDED WITH "AUDIBLE & VISIBLE" ALARM
< 5 NOTIFICATION DEVICE. FOR SPECIFIC FEATURES REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS.
MENS B [126B]
- WATER CLOSETS: 2 PROVIDED K1BR 5
« URINALS: 1 PROVIDED K ST 5 GUESTROOMS WITH COMMUNICATION FEATURES
- LAVATORIES: 2 PROVIDED QQ 1 NUMBER NAME LEVEL
ALL-GENDER [111A] QQ 18R >
(BOH ACCESS ONLY - NOT INCLUDED IN PUBLIC RESTROOM COUNT ABOVE) QQ ST S 149 K 1BR LEVEL 1
« WATER CLOSETS: 1 PROVIDED QQ ST (NB) 12 152 QQ ST LEVEL 1
- LAVATORIES: 1 PROVIDED STUDIO COMMONS 1 211 K 1BR LEVEL 2
LEVEL 4 45 213 CS LEVEL 2
TOTAL 156 237 QQ 1BR LEVEL 2
252 QQ ST LEVEL 2
302 QQ LEVEL 3
306 KST LEVEL 3
343 K LEVEL 3
351 KST LEVEL 3
425 QQ ST (NB) LEVEL 4
433 QQ ST (NB) LEVEL 4
436 QQ 1BR LEVEL 4
443 K LEVEL 4
TOTAL ROOMS: 14
FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS PARKING - VEHICULAR DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION
OCCUPANCY A R S-2,U B, M, S-1
A - 1 -
R 1 - 1
S-2,U - 1 -
B, M, S-1 1 1 1

FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS (HOURS) FOR FULLY

SPRINKLERED BUILDING PER CBC TABLE 508.4

TABLE 601 - FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

BUILDING ELEMENT TYPEI | TYPEV
A A
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME (SEE SECTION 202) 3 1
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR 3 1
BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR 3 1
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR SEEJ)’SBLE SEEJ)’SBLE
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR 0 0
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS ) 1
(SEE SECTION 202)
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY MEMBERS 1 1
(SEE SECTION 202)

TABLE 602 - FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE

FSD

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (HOURS)

X<5

5<X<10

10X <30

X230

Ol |

TABLE 705.8 - FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FSD) AND OPENING PROTECTION
FIRE SEPARATION % UNPROTECTED OPENINGS ALLOWED IN
DISTANCE SPRINKLERED BUILDING PER CBC TABLE 705.8
5'<FSD <10’ 25%
10'<FSD < 1% 45%
15'<FSD < 20' 75%
20'<FSD NO LIMIT

STANDARD: 127
COMPACT: 13
ACCESSIBLE: 4
ACCESSIBLE VAN:

EV CHARGING: 8
TOTAL:

4 (2 EV INCLUDED)

156 REQUIRED / PROVIDED

RELOCATED STALLS FROM RESIDENCE INN PARKING LOT: 6

THE FOLLOWING ARE DESIGN/BUILD ENGINEERING SYSTEMS AND WILL BE DEFERRED
PERMIT SUBMITTALS TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:

1. ELEVATORS AND EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE, VIBRATION ISOLATION, AND SEISMIC

RESTRAINT

2. EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM ATTACHMENT

NOTE: ALL DEFERRED SUBMITTALS TO COMPLY LADBS INFORMATION BULLETIN

P/BC2020-119

PROJECT DATA SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: ELEMENT HOTEL CHULA VISTA

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2045 CENTERPARK ROAD
CHULAVISTA, CA

LOT LEGAL DISCRIPTION: LOT 2*PAR C PER DOC21-0490607 IN

A.P.N: 643-021-40-00 (PARCEL A) & 643-021-41-00 (PARCEL C)

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: OTAY RANCH FREEWAY COMMERCIAL NORTH
SECTIONAL PLANNING AREA (SPA)

PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER:  DR22-0020

HISTORIC DISTRICT: N/A

ZONING: FC2

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE I-A, TYPE V-A

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R1 & MIXED USE OCCUPANCY

1ST FLOOR MIXED USE OCCUPANCY (NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES PER CB 510.2)

ADMINISTRATION ACCESSORY TO R-1

LAUNDRY ACCESSORY TO R-1
BREAKFAST AREA GROUP A-2
LOBBY/MEETING GROUP A-2
POOL/FITNESS GROUP A-3
MARKET GROUP M
GUESTROOMS GROUP R-1

2ND FLOOR SINGLE USE OCCUPANCY
STORAGE ACCESSORY TO R-1
GUESTROOMS GROUP R-1

3RD FLOOR SINGLE USE OCCUPANCY
STORAGE ACCESSORY TO R-1
GUESTROOMS GROUP R-1

4TH FLOOR SINGLE USE OCCUPANCY
STORAGE ACCESSORY TO R-1
GUESTROOMS GROUP R-1

NUMBER OF STORIES: 4

LIFE SAFETY: NFPA-13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM

THROUGHOUT
TOTAL SITE AREA: 2.952 ACRES (128,589 SF)

GROSS BUILDING AREA
(SEE AREA BREAKDOWN AT LEFT)

AREA OF PROJECT:

TOTAL 101,278 SF

PROPOSED FAR: 101,278 / 128,589 SF = 0.79

CODE REFERENCE

GOVERNING CODES: *

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

* ALL OTHER CURRENT MUNICIPAL AND LOCAL ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS

BUILDING HEIGHT / NO. OF STORIES

PARKING - BICYCLE SEPARATE PERMITS
SHORT TERM 1. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (NFPA 13)
T LAR SPACES 2. FIRE ALARM / SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM AND COMPLYING WITH 403.3
b 3. EMERGENCY VOICE / ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
0.05 x 162 = 8.1 g Eggé /;E[F)a\igé KITCHEN EQUIPMENT
REQUIRED SHORT TERM = 8 SPACES 6. RETAINING WALLS / BLOCK FENCE WALLS
7. TRUSSES, TRELLIS / CANOPY
8. EXTERIOR, INTERIOR, WAYFINDING & CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE. (EXCEPT
LONG TERM EMERGENCY EXIT SIGNS)
5% OF VEHICULAR SPACES
0.05 x 162 = 8.1

REQUIRED LONG TERM = 8 SPACES

BUILDING CODE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 50'-0"
(CBC TABLE 504.3)
BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED: 49'-0"

ZONING CODE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 65'-0"
ZONING HEIGHT PROPOSED: 59'-11"

NUMBER OF STORIES ALLOWED: BUILDING 1 - LEVEL 1 (IA) - UNLIMITED
(CBC TABLE 504.4) BUILDING 2 - LEVELS 2-4 (VA) - UNLIMITED

NUMBER OF STORIES PROPOSED: BUILDING 1 - LEVEL 1 (IA) - 1 STORY
BUILDING 2 - LEVELS 2-4 (VA) - 3 STORIES

SEE G0.22 FOR BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA CALCULATIONS

GROSS BUILDING & OCCUPANCY AREAS

BUILDING SETBACKS

BUILDING SETBACKS:

+ REQUIRED FRONTYARD: NOT REQUIRED
+ REQUIRED SIDE YARD: 5'-0"

+ REQUIRED REAR YARD: 15'-0"

FIRE / LIFE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

GROSS BUILDING AREA
LEVEL AREA
LEVEL 1 25,694 SF
LEVEL 2 25,194 SF
LEVEL 3 25,194 SF
LEVEL 4 25,194 SF
GROSS AREA 101,278 SF
OCCUPANCY AREAS
OCCUPANCY AREA
A-2 7,157 SF
A-3 3,295 SF
ACCESSORY 14,883 SF
B 3,221 SF
R-1 64,735 SF
S-1 486 SF
S-2 1,295 SF
TOTAL 95,073 SF

SECONDARY WATER SUPPLY: YES

FIRE DETECTION: ALARM SYSTEM WITH VOICE EVACUATION IN LOW RISE & HIGH RISE,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CA FIRE CODE SECTION 907.2.8 AND NFPA 72

SMOKE DETECTION: SYSTEM IN LOW RISE AND HIGH RISE

FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM: AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER - INSTALLED PER NFPA 13 -
FULLY SPRINKLERED

STANDPIPE SYSTEM: CLASS 1IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 14 AND UNDERGROUND FIRE
SERVICE SYSTEM (HYDRANTS) PER NFPA 24

SMOKE CONTROL: YES

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION: 2-WAY EMERGENCY RESCUE COMMUNICATIONS
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CA FIRE CODE SECTION 1009.8

1000 BRANNAN STREET
SUITE 404
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T 415.371.1400
F 415.371.1401
www.axisgfa.com
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SHEET NOTES

1. GRID LINES TO FACE OF STRUCTURE
2. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR METERS,
CONNECTIONS AND STROM DRAIN

LEGEND

- - PROPERTY LINE

> FIRE HYDRAND, SCD

PROP. REMOVAL OF FCD (SLD)

PLANTING AREA

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'-0"

A1.01
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CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF
CHULA VISTA

Fire Control Room

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

4 feet (minimum interior dimension)

—
-

-
vy

12-inch minimum
measurement
from side wall.

Y

i
-

Concrete Access Pad

12-inch minimum
measurement
from back wall.

Fire Alarm Document

1 or 2 inch annular
space (per NFPA)

N
§ Spare A
\ Spril("likler
Head Box .
18-inch
& minimum
to door
A v D
00'-

24-inch minimum to FACP

o
Fire Alarm §
N

“_Knox Box /

3 feet
Y

Fire Control Room Specifications

1. Measurements must be exact and will be subject to field
verification (above illustration is not to scale).

2. For multiple risers in a room, in addition to the room’s
minimum 12 square foot size, the room’s overall
dimension must expand and provide no less than 18
inches of clear width from risers in all directions (and
requires no less than 24 inches to the FACP).

3. Door must provide a minimum clear opening width of
28 inches.

4. Door must be marked “FIRE CONTROL ROOM” in 4 inch
letters and be of a contrasting color to the background.

5. Door shall be equipped with key-operated locking door
hardware.

6. Door shall exit directly to the exterior of the building and

shall not be obstructed by any means.

3 feet

.

Y

Door requires appropriate weather stripping to prevent
element intrusion into the room.

. Room requires permanently installed lighting with a

backup power source.

. Room requires a NFPA 72 compliant document cabinet.

. Room shall not be used for other purposes (e.g., no other

non-life safety equipment or storage can be in this room).

. A 4-inch thick concrete access pad shall be provided at the

room'’s exterior leading edge, measuring 3 feet by 3 feet,
and be at the same elevation as the room’s finished grade.

. A Fire Control Room shall be provided for each new

structure that has an automatic fire sprinkler system and
for major commercial tenant improvements.

CHULAVISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT e Fire Prevention Division ¢ 276 Fourth Avenue, Building C e ChulaVista, CA91910

(619) 691-5029 e fax (619) 691-5204

* www.chulavistaca.gov/goto/FirePrevention

CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT

CHULA VISTA

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

COMMERCIAL KNOX BOX/VAULT REQUIREMENTS
Single Tenant — For Buildings Equipped with a Fire Control Room

Building
Knox Box
10 ft
Main Entranc@ ————= ™ max E Im:n 1-‘:!
min

Main Entrance/Street facing
e Located no further than 10 ft. from main entrance
* Minimum height = 5 ft. / Maximum = 6 ft.

* Knox Box model 3271 (recessed w/ hinged door)

B o

* Each building requires a minimum of two Knox

devices (one Knox vault and one Knox box as indicated

above). This requirement can only be waived by the
Fire Marshal

¢ Some buildings will require additional Knox devices

e The “Fire Department” Alert Decal is to be mounted
on the door or frame of the building’s main entrance

* Keys to be placed into the Knox box will be deter-

mined by CVFD Fire Prevention Staff (i.e. master key(s),

Fire Control Room, FACP, SDG&E, keys for appliance
operation, etc.)

» Required keys shall be secured in knox box/vault prior

to final occupancy certification

* Knox devices can be ordered and purchased at www.-

knoxbox.com

e Install per manufacturers instructions

(619) 691-5029 * fax (619) 691-5204

Building

Knox Vault

2 ft.
Fire Control Roon) ——— max ]::;;? I,‘rlxl

Fire Control Room

e L ocated no further than 2 ft. from fire control room
fat latching side)

* Minimum height = 5 ft. / Maximum = 6 ft.

¢ Knox Vault Model 4431 (recessed w/ hinged door)

B o

Knox Box/Vault

CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT e Fire Prevention Division e 276 Fourth Avenue, Building C, Suite B-143 e Chula Vista, CA 91910
*  www.chulavistaca.gov/goto/FirePrevention

_ _ CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT
Ty oF FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

CHULA VISTA

FIRE LANE IDENTIFICATION

Fire Lanes shall be identified in accordance with one of the details below:

Detail A - No Stopping Sign

12

Notes:

~ 7S
/N

e Signs shall be in accordance with Caltrans/FHWA standard [R26F] (See page 2)
* The face of the sign shall be parallel to the roadway

¢ Spaced at maximum intervals of 50ft on center or fraction thereof

STOPPING = * Signs shall be mounted on posts 7ft above grade or on building as approved

Bl

FIRE e Signs shall be .080 gauge aluminum
 Signs shall have ASTM Type IV High Intensity reflective sheeting
LANE e Signs shall be provided with a protective overlay film

€VC 22500

o 7}

Detail B - Curb Painting - Both sides of fire lane unless otherwise approved

Notes:
 Entire curb shall be painted red [two coats]

* White lettering - “NO STOPPING - FIRE LANE~
[two coats]

e Lettering height - minimum of 4 inches
* Lettering to be on top of designated curbing

e Spaced at maximum intervals of 25ft on center
or fraction thereof

» Paint shall be suitable for exterior application
and fade resistant

Detail C - Striping (with no curb) - Both sides of fire lane unless otherwise approved

Notes:
* Minimum width of this red stripe shall be 8 inches [two coats]

* White lettering - “NO STOPPING - FIRE LANE” [two coats]
NO STOPPING - FIRE I-ANE Lett;fin:; :c:;:lg\l - minimum of 6 inches , S

Spaced at maximum intervals of 25ft on center or fraction thereof

Paint shall be suitable for exterior application and fade resistant

CHULAVISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT e Fire Prevention Division * 276 Fourth Avenue, Building C, Suite B-143 * Chula Vista, CA 91910
(619) 691-5029 « fax (619)691-5204 < www.chulavistaca.gov/goto/FirePrevention

CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

CHULA VISTA

Detail B - Sign Content

, N\

Detail A - Sign Specifications

12 inches

A——
f 14
PIV/FDC

FIRE
SPRINKLER ||
STEM | 118 inches (Specify PIV / FDC or FDC)

555 BROADWAY 1 Y2 inch lettering

. Sign Height:
: 7 feet

(List the type of system PIV/FDC serves)

1'% inch lettering

Concrete Base: (Address or Address Range)

1% ft. min. K Y4 inch lettering ‘/
‘, Fog

Sign Lettering

Sign Specifications

1. Measurements MUST be exact and will be subject 1. Signage letter height: 1% inches tall;
to a field inspection % inch for address line

2. Sign shall be .080 gauge aluminum . White background with black lettering

o

3. Holes and radii must adhere to FHWA standards 3. Sign shall have.ASTM Type IV High Intensity
4. Sign support pole: schedule 40, 2-inch reflective sheeting

galvanized pipe 4. Sign shall be provided with a protective
5. Sign shall be buried in concrete base, buried overlay film

1V2 feet deep

CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT e Fire Prevention Division ® 276 Fourth Avenue, Building 300, Suite B-143 ¢ Chula Vista, CA 91910
(619) 691-5029 « fax (619) 691-5204 e« www.chulavistaca.gov/goto/FirePrevention

CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT

ATY OF
CHULA VISTA

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

STOPPING
FIRE
LANE

CvC 22500.1

+ CONDENSE SPACING: 27% FOR STANDARD SIGN,
15% FOR SPECIAL SIGN.

THE POLICY FOR INTENDED USAGE OF THIS SIGN IS SHOWN ON REVERSE SIDE.

SN DIMENSIONS (INCHES)
A B c 0 E F & H Pl K L M
STANDARD 12 | 18 |4 |52 |112 (3128 /8 3 |21/4B| 1/2€ | 5/8 |5 5/8
SPECIAL 24 I (2 |1 212 | 6B 12| S8 |31/28]| vaCc |14 | 10
COLORS
LEGEND & BORDER - RED
BACKGROUND - WHITE (REFL.)

CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT e Fire Prevention Division ® 276 Fourth Avenue, Building C, Suite B-143 « Chula Vista, CA 91910
(619) 691-5029 « fax(619)691-5204 + www.chulavistaca.gov/goto/FirePrevention

SINCE

CHULA VISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF

CHULA VISTA

PREMISE IDENTIFICATION

Building address numbers shall be plainly visible and legible from the street or main access
to the building. Numbers shall contrast with their background and comply with the following:

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

Distance from Building to Face of Curb | Minimum Number Height | Minimum Stroke
0 - 50 feet 6 inches 1 inch
51 - 150 feet 10 inches 1.5 inches
> 151 feet 16 inches 2 inches

BUILDING

.
et

. < (e Of building (front)

d 133318

RS

T_\ face of curb

STREET A

———— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — i — — — —

Specifications:

* This policy will also apply to monument signs.

* Buildings maybe required to have their address posted in multiple locations.

CHULAVISTA FIRE DEPARTMENT  Fire Prevention Division ® 276 Fourth Avenue, Building 300, Suite B-143 « Chula Vista, CA 91910

(619) 691-5029 o fax (619) 691-5204 -« www.chtllavistaca.gow’gotofFirePrevenlion

1000 BRANNAN STREET
SUITE 404
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T 415.371.1400
F 415.371.1401
www.axisgfa.com

PROJECT NAME

ELEMENT HOTEL
CHULA VISTA

2045 CENTER PARK RD
CHULA VISTA, CA 91915

OWNER NAME

VILLAGE Il TOWN CENTER,
LLC

20 CORPORATE PLAZA DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

NO. C-18505
REN. 09/30/19

A\ DATE  ISSUES & REVISIONS

07/29/22 DESIGN REVIEW
08/08/22 30% MARRIOTT REV.
08/26/22 DESIGN DEV.
10/13/22 DR /60% MARRIOTT
11117122 PERMIT SET
01/17/23 DR SUBMITTAL

SCALE AS SHOWN

PROJECT NUMBER 21.527

DESCRIPTION
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(REFERENCE ONLY)

SHEET NUMBER

A1.03
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DATE 1/18/2023 5:15:44 PM

1/18/23, 4:59 PM Busch Systems Aristata Triple Recycling & Trash Can, Mixed Recyclables/Compost/Waste, 45 Gal, Slate

REQ. TRASH ENCLOSURES

n # OF GUEST ROOMS: 156

\&1.22 STUDIO & 18D FACTOR = 0.33
A22
# OF CUBIC YARDS OF SERVICE NEEDED PER
WEEK = 156(0.33) = 52

a-.
v RERROE

)

N

5

5 (T 5 PRODUCT OF BIN SIZE TIMES DAYS A WEEK

| - G - P SERVICE = 4YD BIN X 3 DAYS A WEEK = 12 1000 BRANNAN STREET

& =S o> SUITE 404

R QI 52+12=4.33 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
= e e e e T 415.371.1400

NUMBER OF TRASH ENCLOSURES REQUIRED = 4 F 415 371 1401

www.axisgfa.com

6I_Oll
6I_Oll

PROJECT NAME

A R W 29, SLOPE MIN.
S |
~
-
9.13 et B S R P e M 2

CHULA VISTA

Model #: T9FB2375392 MPN #: 100835

Busch Systems Aristata Triple Recycling & Trash Can, Mixed Recyclables/Compost/Waste, 45

Gal, Slate
2045 CENTER PARK RD
Weights & Dimensions CHULA VISTA, CA 91915
Weight 65 lbs Depth 15in
Height 30in Width 40 in
N N OWNER NAME
TRASH ENCLOSURE - SOUTH ELEVATION 5: TRASH ENCLOSURE - EAST ELEVATION 3 &
Product Details SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" < SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" <
_ . VILLAGE Il TOWN CENTER,
Assembly Required Assembled Package Quantity 1
o LLC
Type Trash/Recycling Station Manufacturers Part Number 100835
Color Gray zz;ctzr:]ttPost Consumer Recycled Body 30 Percent, Lid 100 Percent
Opening 3 Openings Shape Rectangle 20 CORPORATE PLAZA DRlVE
Capacity 45 gal Brand Busch Systems NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
Material Composite Board
All containers will be clearly labeled for trash/recycling/food wa
® KEYNOTES
N
N
o 3.8 VEHICULAR CONC PAVING O/ CONC.
N STRUCTURE
SIM. INTERIOR TRASH RECEPTACLE 6 8 j | | : | ] T | ~ i ] 39  CONCRETE CURB, 4" HIGH x 6" WIDE
SCALE: 12" =1'-0" < I Bl [ I J AT ' NI A 5.8 METAL DECK ROOF WITH METAL FASCIA
| | AN EEREEN = 510 GATE FRAME FABRICATED FROM 2" STL.
‘ Sl ‘ \ | | | == \ il ‘ /‘ i 0 o TUBE, MITER, WELD, AND GRIND SMOOTH,
\
| | \ | T \ I PTD.
Emm Ha I an —ll 1 5.11 GATE HUNG FROM PTD GALYV.
N | \ N | | | | R FREE-STANDING STEEL 6X6 HSS POST.
9.13 3 COAT STUCCO OVER CMU WALL
(EXTERIOR ONLY), COLOR TO MATCH
BUILDING.
{510 > 9.17 1" EASED/ROLLED CEMENT CROWN WITH
m PLASTER FINISH.
9.18 PAINT ALL TRIM AND FRAMING TO MATCH
BUILDING
TRASH ENCLOSU RE NORTH ELEVATION N 10.7 SLIDE BOLT LATCH; ALL HARDWARE TO BE
L VETA - 2 E CORROSION RESISTANT
DECK ROOF. PTD. GALV. C CHANNEL. SCALE: 1147 =10 10.12 (2) 3/4" DIA. SLEEVES, 4" DEEP
PTD SEE STRUCT 10.13 4-YD TRASH BIN, MARKED IN BALCK AND
CLEARLY LABELED.
CONCEALED GUTTER 10.14 4-YD RECYCLE BIN, MARKED IN BLUE AND
TO DOWNSPOUT. DRAIN CLEARLY LABELED.
TO LANDSCAPING w A\ [\ [ \ ] 10.15 FOOD WASTE/ORGANIC CONTAINERS,
’_3/ | ) MARKED IN GREEN AND CLEARLY LABELED.
[ O 10.16 SIGNAGE DENOTING TRASH AND
i RECYCLING AREAS.
22.24 HOSE BIB, S.P.D.
= | I 22.25 AREA DRAIN CONNECTED TO GARAGE
CONTROL DEVICE, S.P.D.
S 00 A 22.26 CONCEAL DOWNSPOUT BEHIND METAL
STEEL ROOF FASCIA
SUPPORTS. i :
© NO. C-18505
‘ J\ REN. 09/30/19
AC\‘ / \A
32!_0"
1" EASED/ROLLED
/ N 1 //\ AV W
CEMENT CROWN WITH -
e PLASTER FINISH S —
CONT. GROUTED ! ﬁIi CONT. GROUTED <A1-22> /N DATE  ISSUES & REVISIONS
BOND BEAM ‘ ‘ BOND BEAM .
e 8" CMU WAL L LA A 9 LSS A ] S
: WITH 4 AT 16" K : NE— "/ : 07/29/22  DESIGN REVIEW
0.C. EACH WAY rSEOPE— o s R - T T 08/08/22 30% MARRIOTT REV.
| 1/8"PERFT | & R N N
5 COAT —~| 5 COAT STUCCO, \ / o
STUCCO. COLOR A N - N/ o S | TS SN AN | 10/13/22 DR/ 60% MARRIOTT
O MATO a o Ne . | | | | - = | 11/17/22 PERMIT SET
TO MATCH BUILDING : | 044> e e |
BUILDING o T | 18k R I 01/17/23 DR SUBMITTAL
- J\
I RN I \\ / I
N : {38 > e
2 o HE (38 - \ o
E\E I__:____I I_____|___I . - - —
I e e e | 6'-0 | a
| O& | or | wi's o o
| D5 | ZP o {5 o
N "y | I RN ~ | - o P
v “?/‘N\’/I L URR \I“I‘/ | | | (7)] Fle) | =
ix§8 niI\I\;\RFD | | | . |
PLANTING, , o S H HEERSETD = S
SEE LAN L]
o o VEHICULAR CONC. e N\
PLANTER CUR ° ] PAVING O/ ; T = S
BEYOND | WATERPROOFING | I i R ——
— e ‘ 511 SCALE AS SHOWN
| : \ T q 4 [ ] | PROJECT NUMBER 21.527
\\7§7\i7\i>\\;\17\A§/\i}\\7\\;\\>i\/ 2N K/A/K//AY/QQ//Y/Y/QY/K;/Y | i/\/\/\/\/\ D222 i - N — N o TRUE NORTH
LK AL N NN N NSNS LKL w - Q |h;
NN NN R GRL K AN - Ol
NN NN NN, R TYP. 6" TYP. AL
g \Lg‘ NN /i\///ig/y///i\// \\/Z\\\/Z\\\Z/ 7 //\//\//\//\: Mgt NN DESCRIPTION
< g SN N < J
A a . S oy a . 38D SITE DETAILS - TRASH
T < BASLWALL 1 S oSy R | 1w SOUTHMWALL — ENCLOSURE
. ’ 8 RERRRARLILIRIRE SN ‘ :
— ) e— 7@ ° ] OUAN \»\ \/\\////\\// \\//\\//\\// ° = ° — ——— — \
) - N I —— SHEET NUMBER
e
307 SEE STRUCT. DWGS. A1 22

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
WORK OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND MAY NOT BE
DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

WALL SECTIONS - TRASH ENCLOSURE 4

SCALE: 1" =1'-0"

ENLARGED SITE PLAN - TRASH ENCLOSURE 1

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

A1.22
A1.22



mmiller
Typewritten Text
All containers will be clearly labeled for trash/recycling/food waste. 


SHEET NOTES

. ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED
TO GRID LINES & FACE OF SHEATHING, U.O.N.

2. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE A0.21 FOR ALL

WINDOW & EXTERIOR LOUVER SIZES.

3. ALL WINDOWS ARE LOCATED ON FLOOR

PLANS A2.00 SERIES.

4. SEE ELEVATIONS ON A4.00 SERIES FOR ALL

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS.

5. ALL SIGNAGE REQUIRES SEPARATE PERMIT BY
SIGN CONTRACTOR.

6. SEE A9.01 FOR EXTERIOR PARTITION DETAILS.

7. SEE A9.20 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR WINDOW
DETAILS.

1000 BRANNAN STREET
SUITE 404
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T 415.371.1400
F 415.371.1401
www.axisgfa.com

PROJECT NAME
— P A D ———— > 8. ALL LEVEL 1 EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE
) I e I 4 ’\ XMAG-2, U.ON. ELEMENT HOTEL
yd ) e —e— - L L L LS 7 i =" X 9. ALL LEVEL 2-4 EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE
Y — e — . A R I e e \ XW86:2, UON. CHULA VISTA
’ / H 2045 CENTER PARK RD

CHULA VISTA, CA 91915

— o)
/ / ( i ST-101 ] 1\ OWNER NAME
// 2 | LOSET 3 X
// @@S I 101A] I L 3 VILLAGE Il TOWN CENTER,
/ / A V.0 - TEY T T T T =7 — i | (004.3 | LLC
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/ | SRR (0 TP S R (0 P 1 Ly 1D I u'u 1 - !
el N\ | eJSﬁIL RS . 5T 4 il | 20 CORPORATE PLAZA DRIVE
| T ,]/MSSQ:NG«[; A = ixi jﬁl ki NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660
| RN O e I ST W
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i I Il I %:L
| ) ! ] L) C}ICT 1 Tgl Tl
| i SV m
| EVENT LAWN
| | RRNSUR INAN
, | = PN = - — ﬁiw 1 KEYNOTES
| ; | POOL 1
|4 PRE-FUNCT T /3N 11.7  LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT FOR GUEST USE: SEE
l>> 4@/ HEIN] ‘ 3 BPA NS A00.30A FOR ACCESSIBILITY
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ALL-GENDER \_ = ||
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A5.01 I | 111 | : | - H
| | N
| | = O |
:@ JAN. ﬂE ELEV2 oo ELEVT ol | : C?
109A i
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— N 1
1 EXI SERV. |
| CORRIDOR /n:L CORRIDOR | | 19 CO-I1§1R3I80R
— : ——= — &
: ELEVCTRL L:J 1 ,, ,, |
[ 114C Iriﬁ . : 0 D D D
I d MECH { FIRE. r I " RISEDINING
l : ' /o~ 122 i
| RISER LOW KITCHEN : | CHECK-IN /
ENG. OFFICE [1187] VOLTAGE * [120 ] MARKET
: MAIN ELEC 7 ) : O— R
| T | | %\ T 9l . |
| : | i< mim ’ 1 OO ’ /> DATE  ISSUES & REVISIONS
I o ___ S | i is %J N O] (efn] [T T )
n | : /@4 FIRE y M \Lﬁ i / ] | s : : -, : 07/29/22  DESIGN REVIEW
- CONTROL” . = = JARCADE COLUMNS, ¢ 08/08/22  30% MARRIOTT REV
N/ A i i IR [ Y e S /A | : |
| ] 1
o |m| T = AR ] - = -
RSN\ = b e\ [/ = L | R e e LUGGAGE i
: I A R R STORAGE GRID LEGEND A 0225 PC1CORRECTIONS
| | | | | |
1 01/17/23 DR SUBMITTAL
| o L I — N AN R E N N RN RO
' TRELLIS/ COVER GLAZING @ <>
I OVERHANG OVERHEAD GENERAL GRID — O
[ ABOVE
1ST LEVEL GRID — <O>
UPPER LEVELS GRID — @
GUESTROOM COUNT LEVEL 1 - FLOOR PLAN 13 ScALE AS SHOWN
NAME COUNT | PERCENTAGE SCALE: 3/32" =1'-0" <
WALL TYPES PROJECT NUMBER 21.527
CS 7 4%
K 36 23% 1 NON-RATED WALL TRUE NORTH
K1BR 16 10% ITIITITIT 1-HOUR FIRE PROTECTED WALL
KST 17 11% ¢
LV. CL. 2 1% LI LI 1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
QQ 3 2%
00 iR b 1 102 [ImmImm 1-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER DESCRIPTION
: FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1
QQ ST 22 14% rommppm 2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER / FIRE
QQ ST (NB) 36 23% BARRIER
STUDIO 2 1%
COMMONS z5 2-HOUR FIRE PROTECTED WALL SHEET NUMBER
TOTAL 158 100%

DATE 1/18/2023 2:14:07 PM

Irmminnrn 3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
IFrrmrns 4-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
[E== CONCRETE WALL

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT WALL

A2.01

ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
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WORK OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND MAY NOT BE
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CONSENT OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL




DATE 1/18/2023 2:14:11 PM

STAIRA

38'-10 5/8"

33'-0 5/8"

2 34|_0u

37-11/8"

ELEV 2 ELEV 1

— e aas cms e — s aas

CORRIDOR
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&)

] ==

R | S ) = | S —) s

B

T == e =] L€

=l

QQ ST(CF)
‘ 252
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= /
) g —
| [
e, Lt R
i
Q240 N “E  Hskp
08 e
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\
K L/ A\

C S oo

K N K
. | 243
i Qﬂl |

d
N8N,

52'-4 5/8"

35'-10 5/8"

36!_2"

32'-1 3/4"

GLAZED/

PANELS

LEVEL 2 - FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

A2.02

14'-10 1/8"

SHEET NOTES
1.

ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED
TO GRID LINES & FACE OF SHEATHING, U.O.N.

2. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE A0.21 FOR ALL

WINDOW & EXTERIOR LOUVER SIZES.

3. ALL WINDOWS ARE LOCATED ON FLOOR

PLANS A2.00 SERIES.

4. SEE ELEVATIONS ON A4.00 SERIES FOR ALL

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS.

SIGN CONTRACTOR.

6. SEE A9.01 FOR EXTERIOR PARTITION DETAILS.

7. SEE A9.20 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR WINDOW

DETAILS.

8. ALL LEVEL 1 EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE

XMAG-2, U.O.N.

9. ALL LEVEL 2-4 EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE

XWB6-2, U.O.N.

PLANLEGEND

PROJECTION FROMABOVE

ROOF DRAIN

GRID LEGEND

GENERAL GRID

1ST LEVEL GRID -

UPPER LEVELS GRID -

WALL TYPES

1 NON-RATED WALL

IOOTT 1-HOUR FIRE PROTECTED WALL
(I INECY Wl 1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION
I mm 1 mm 1-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER

2-HOUR RATED FIRE BARRIER / FIRE
BARRIER

IR0

% 2-HOUR FIRE PROTECTED WALL
Irmminnn 3-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
rrrmirrl 4-HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
[E=EETTE CONCRETE WALL

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT WALL

ALL SIGNAGE REQUIRES SEPARATE PERMIT BY

1000 BRANNAN STREET
SUITE 404
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
T 415.371.1400
F 415.371.1401
www.axisgfa.com
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ELEMENT HOTEL
CHULA VISTA

2045 CENTER PARK RD
CHULA VISTA, CA 91915

OWNER NAME

VILLAGE Il TOWN CENTER,
LLC

20 CORPORATE PLAZA DRIVE
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

AN\ DATE

07/29/22 DESIGN REVIEW
08/08/22 30% MARRIOTT REV.
08/26/22 DESIGN DEV.
10/13/22 DR /60% MARRIOTT
11117122 PERMIT SET

A 01/26/23 PC 1 CORRECTIONS
01/17/23 DR SUBMITTAL

ISSUES & REVISIONS

SCALE AS SHOWN

PROJECT NUMBER 21.527
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SHEET NOTES

. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE A0.21 FOR ALL
WINDOW SIZES.

2. SEE LOUVER SCHEDULE A0.21 FOR ALL
EXTERIOR LOUVER SIZES.

3. ALL WINDOWS ARE LOCATED ON FLOOR
PLANS A2.00 SERIES.

4. SEE ELEVATIONS ON A4.00 SERIES FOR ALL
EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS.

5. ALL SIGNAGE REQUIRES SEPARATE PERMIT BY
SIGN CONTRACTOR

6. SEE A9.01 FOR EXTERIOR PARTITION DETAILS.

7. SEE A9.20 SERIES FOR EXTERIOR WINDOW
DETAILS.

8. ALL LEVEL 1 EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE
XMAG-2, U.O.N.

9. ALL LEVEL 2-4 EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE
XWB6-1, U.O.N.

10. SEE A8.06 FOR FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLY.

11.INSULATION SHOWN FOR THERMAL
REQUIREMENTS ONLY. ACOUSTIC INSULATION
ARE NOT SHOWN.

12. ALL DIMENSIONS MEASURED FROM FACE OF
FINISH U.O.N.
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